	25-2007
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Frademark Office
	E1
103	3399365 7/ AM 23 AN HE UY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	ce: Please record the attached documents on the new address (ps) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mike Hoy	Name: Heartland Metals, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 127 Ranier Drive
Execution Date(s) October 12, 2006	<u> </u>
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Na	City: Lake Placid
Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida
Government Interest Assignment	State. Florida
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 33852
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/580,178	B. Patent No.(s)
1,1000,110	
Additional num	nbers attached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Mark D. Bowen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Stearns Weaver Miller, et al.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 2100	Enclosed
51.00t / tdd/000.200 21.220 01.00 21.1dt, 001.00 21.00	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Ft. Lauderdale	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: Florida Zip:33301	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (954) 462-9500	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (954) 462-9567	Authorized User Name
Email Address: Mbowen@swmwas.com	Authorized Oser Marile
9. Signature:	9/19/07
7 DBYRNE 0000 0175 11580178 Signatur	re Date
1 40.00 0P MARK Ø. BOWEN	Total number of pages including cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mike Hoy ("Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in United States Application No. to be determined ("Application"), filed on or before October 12, 2006, titled FLASHING BOOTS FOR ROOF PENETRATIONS ("Invention");

WHEREAS, Heartland Metals, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said patent application:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, individually, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements. Application, and Invention, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patents, patent applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor; including any and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and further agree to cooperate with the Assignee in obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patents, but at the expense of the Assignee;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents, when granted to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND Assignor further represents, warrants and covenants that he will communicate to Assignee any facts known to him respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries,

01712,2006

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Highlands

Sworn to before me by Mike Hot on this 12 day of October , 2006.

Print type or stamp commissioned name of Notary Public

MY COMMISSION # DD 445900 EXPIRES: June 29, 2009

My Commission Expires:

Personally known OR

Produced identification, type of identification produced: FLX H000-555-43-319-0

PATENT

REEL: 019218 FRAME: 0979

TLE : FLASHING BOOTS FOR ROOF PENETRATIONS

TITLE : 11/580,178
SERIAL NO. : 5343.002

RECORDED: 04/23/2007

Date of Deposit 4/19/07
I hereby certify these papers and/or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage in prepaid envelope addressed to Commissioner for Patents,

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

MARK BOWEN

Name

Mun B

Signature

PATENT REEL: 019218 FRAME: 0980